Members of the class are so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable.  The

disposition of the members’ claims in a class action will provide substantial benefits to the parties and to

the Court.   During the class period, Defendant sold at least two thousand four hundred (2,400) of the

Engines.

17. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the class.  Plaintiffs and all members of the

class sustained damages as a result of the Defendant’s defectively designed product and misconduct.

18.  The named Plaintiffs and their counsel will fairly and adequately protect the interests of